circumstances relevant to their rights and obligations under the arrangement. Joint arrangements

which are classified as joint operations under HKFRS 11 are recognised on a line-by-line basis

to the extent of the joint operator’s interest in the joint operation. All other joint arrangements

are classified as joint ventures under HKFRS 11 and are required to be accounted for using

the equity method in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Proportionate consolidation

is no longer allowed as an accounting policy choice. The adoption of HKFRS 11 has changed

the Group’s accounting policy for its joint venture which was previously accounted for using

proportionate consolidation. The financial effects on the Group’s consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 July 2012 and 30 June 2013 and its consolidated statement of profit

or loss for the year ended 30 June 2013 as restated comparatives in the Group’s audited

consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2014, are as follows:

Impact on financial position as at 1 July 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Intangible assets – – –

Property, plant and equipment 21,804 (1) 21,803

Interests in associates 7,384 – 7,384

Interests in a joint venture – – –

Loan receivable 10,000 – 10,000

Film rights 14,089 – 14,089

Film production in progress 227,230 – 227,230

Music production in progress 597 – 597

Inventories 67 – 67

Trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 5,817 – 5,817

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 2,805 – 2,805

Cash and bank balances 87,672 (109) 87,563

Trade and other payables (74,159) 1,927 (72,232)

Bank overdraft – secured (9,943) – (9,943)

Net assets 293,363 1,817 295,180

Accumulated losses (419,933) 1,817 (418,116)

 7

Impact on financial position as at 30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Intangible assets – – –

Property, plant and equipment 21,106 – 21,106

Interests in associates 7,384 – 7,384

Interests in a joint venture – – –

Loan receivable 10,000 – 10,000

Film rights 122,709 – 122,709

Film production in progress 99,972 – 99,972

Music production in progress 659 – 659

Inventories – – –

Trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 4,849 – 4,849

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 4,615 – 4,615

Cash and bank balances 33,286 (98) 33,188

Trade and other payables (55,096) 1,131 (53,965)

Bank overdraft – secured (10,032) – (10,032)

Net assets 239,452 1,033 240,485

Accumulated losses (471,991) 1,033 (470,958)

Impact on result for the year ended 30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 23,253 – 23,253

Gross profit 9,405 – 9,405

Other revenue 2,449 (400) 2,049

Administrative expenses (25,378) 358 (25,020)

Other operating expenses (36,861) (743) (37,604)

Finance costs (622) 1 (621)

Loss before taxation (53,911) (784) (54,695)

Loss for the year (53,911) (784) (54,695)

 8

Impact on cash flows for the year ended
30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (53,841) 10 (53,831)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (12) – (12)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (622) 1 (621)

Net cash outflow (54,475) 11 (54,464)

HKFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement

HKFRS 13 replaces existing guidance in individual HKFRSs with a single source of fair

value measurement guidance. HKFRS 13 also contains extensive disclosure requirements about

fair value measurements for both financial instruments and non-financial instruments. Some

of the disclosures are specifically required for financial instruments in the Annual Financial

Statements.

Except as described above, the adoption of the other new HKFRSs had no material effect on

the results and the financial position of the Group for the current or prior accounting period,